
No. 23-3155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLEN PRINCE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:22-cr-00240
The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman, District Court Judge

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE AND BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ESTHER SANCHEZ-GOMEZ
KELLY M. PERCIVAL
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St., #555
San Francisco, CA 94104

LEIGH ROME
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
244 Madison Ave., Suite 147
New York, NY 10016

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHIRA LAUREN FELDMAN
BRADY CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002

NICOLE K. SERFOSS
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
4200 Republic Plaza
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303.592.1500

ASHLEY E. QUINN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, CA, 92130

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 23-3155

Short Caption: United States of America v. Glen Prince

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) Is Constitutional..... | 5 |
| A. <i>Bruen</i> Is Not a “Regulatory Straightjacket.”..... | 5 |
| B. Congress May Constitutionally Restrict Categories of People from Accessing Firearms | 8 |
| II. Firearm Regulations Throughout History Protect Public Safety and the Exercise of Civil Rights and Civil Liberties | 10 |
| III. The Court Should Not Disturb Lawful Limits Imposed by Congress on Firearm Access..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855)..... | 13 |
| <i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)..... | 3 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , Case No. 22-cv-00501-BLF, 2023 WL 4552284 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, Civ. No. 3:22-1118 (JBA), 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023) | 2 |

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... *passim*

New York v. Quarles,
467 U.S. 649 (1984).....12

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)2

State v. Wilson,
No. SCAP-22-0000561, 2024 WL 466105 (Haw. Feb. 7, 2024).....13

Stimmel v. Sessions,
879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)2

United States v. Jackson,
69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023), *petition for cert. filed*, No 23-6170 (Dec. 6,
2023)9

United States v. Alaniz,
69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)7

United States v. Dubois,
No. 22-10829, 2024 WL 927030 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2024).....5

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009).....2

United States v. Rahimi,
143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....1, 2

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 562 U.S. 1303 (2011).....9, 12

Wilson v. Cook Cnty.,
937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....13

U.S. Const. art. III.....14

U.S. Const., amend. I9, 11, 12

U.S. Const., amend. II..... *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)4, 5, 9, 14

Other Authorities

2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328), in 1 THE STATUTES OF THE REALM 2586

Annual Gun Law Scorecard, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER,
<https://giffords.org/lawcenter/resources/scorecard/> (last visited Mar. 19, 2024)10

Brady United Against Gun Violence, *The Mental Health Impact of Mass Shootings* (last visited Mar. 19, 2024), <https://s3.amazonaws.com/brady-static/Report/MentalHealthImpactOfMassShootings.pdf>.....10

Brennan Center for Justice, *Local Election Officials Survey* (Apr. 25, 2023),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-april-2023>12

Connor Brooks, *Background Checks for Firearm Transfers, 2018*, US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE: BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2021),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/bcft18.pdf>14

Eric W. Fleegler, et al., *Firearm Legislation and Firearm-Related Fatalities in the United States*, JAMA INTERN MED. (2013),
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/1661390>10

Giffords Law Center, *Armed Protestors Inspire Fear, Chill Free Speech* (last updated Dec. 15, 2022), <https://giffords.org/report/armed-protesters-inspire-fear-chill-free-speech/>11

Global Project Against Hate and Extremism, *Americans’ Fears Suppressing Participation in Democracy* (Aug. 4, 2022),
<https://globalextrémism.org/post/fear-and-elections/>11

JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)6

Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, *When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller*, 116 NW. U. L. REV. 139 (2021).....10

Kim Parker, et al., *2. Guns and Daily Life: Identity, experiences, activities and involvement*, PEW RSCH. CTR. (June 22, 2017),
<https://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2017/06/22/guns-and-daily-life-identity-experiences-activities-andinvolvement/> [<https://perma.cc/RW76-WU6Q>]10

Michael Siegel, et al., *The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide and Suicide Deaths in the USA, 1991-2016: a Panel Study*, J. GEN INTERN MED 34 (2019), <https://rdcu.be/dAdx2>14

Saul Cornell & Emma Cornell, *The Second Amendment and Firearms Regulation: A Venerable Tradition Regulating Liberty While Securing Public Safety*, AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 108 (2018), <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2018.304501>13

Tom Jackman, *Chicago man charged with firing gun during Jan. 6 Capitol riot*, WASH. POST (Mar. 14, 2024, 5:54 PM), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/dc-md-va/2024/03/14/banuelos-gun-jan6-capitol-riot/>12

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1769)6
